

SC98879

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No Bans on Choice, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

John R. Ashcroft, Missouri Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellant.

From the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

D. John Sauer, No. 58721
Solicitor General
Jason K. Lewis, No. 66725
Assistant Deputy Attorney General
Missouri Attorney General's Office
207 W. High Street
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
(573) 751-8870
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov
*Attorneys for Appellant Secretary of
State John R. Ashcroft*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 4 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 9 |
| INTRODUCTION | 10 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 13 |
| POINTS RELIED ON..... | 21 |
| ARGUMENT | 24 |
| I. The circuit court erred in holding that Chapter 116’s pre-circulation official ballot title requirement is unconstitutional, because the Missouri Constitution does not guarantee a 90-day window in which to circulate a referendum for signatures, in that Article III, § 52(a) sets only an outermost deadline to tender signatures, Chapter 116’s official ballot title requirement is a reasonable implementation of the referendum process, and the circuit court’s judgment lacks support in the plain language of the Constitution or in this Court’s case law..... | 24 |
| A. The Circuit Court’s Holding Lacks Support in the Plain Language of the Constitution or in This Court’s Cases..... | 26 |
| B. The Pre-Circulation Requirement of an Official Ballot Title Is a Reasonable Implementation of the Referendum Process. | 34 |
| II. The circuit court erred in holding that Sections 116.180 and 116.334.2, RSMo, are facially invalid, because Plaintiffs failed to demonstrate that no set of circumstances exists under which those statutes may be constitutionally applied, in that the undisputed evidence showed that the statutes leave sufficient time to gather signatures under all or virtually all circumstances, and at least one referendum petition has successfully qualified for the ballot under the ballot-title requirement. | 46 |
| III. The circuit court erred in holding the case was not barred by the doctrines of <i>res judicata</i> and waiver, because Plaintiffs failed to bring their constitutional claims at the earliest possible opportunity, in that they failed to timely assert their constitutional claims despite being aware of them during their previous litigation against Secretary Ashcroft, and Plaintiffs Baker and ACLU are in privity with the additional Plaintiff, No Bans on Choice, that they added to this case in an attempt to evade these bars. | 54 |
| A. The doctrines of <i>res judicata</i> and waiver prohibit Plaintiffs from bringing their constitutional claims in this lawsuit because they failed to | |

pursue them in previous litigation, and Plaintiffs failed to pursue an adequate remedy at law..... 55

B. Plaintiff No Bans on Choice is in privity with Plaintiffs Baker and the ACLU, so it is subject to the same bars as those plaintiffs..... 62

IV. The circuit court erred in holding that the case was ripe and justiciable, because Plaintiffs’ case was not ripe when filed or at the time of trial and they sought an advisory opinion, in that there was no remedy the circuit court could have provided that would allow Plaintiffs to seek a referendum on HB 126, and Plaintiffs failed to identify any specific future bill that they would seek to overturn by referendum. 67

CONCLUSION 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

66, Inc. v. Crestwood Commons Redevelopment Corp.,
998 S.W.2d 32 (Mo. banc 1999)55

ACLU v. Ashcroft,
577 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App. W.D. 2019) 16, 17, 22, 60, 61

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)42

Beatty v. State Tax Comm’n,
912 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. banc 1995) 22, 48

Bergman v. Mills,
988 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)41

Boeving v. Kander,
496 S.W.3d 498 (Mo. banc 2016) 31, 32

Brown v. Carnahan,
370 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. banc 2012) 16, 17, 40

Care & Treatment of Schottel v. State,
159 S.W.3d 836 (Mo. banc 2005)35

Carpenter-Vulquartz Redevelopment Corp. v. Doyle Dane Bernbach Advertising, Inc.,
777 S.W.2d 305 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)69

Chesterfield Village, Inc. v. City of Chesterfield,
64 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. banc 2002) 22, 55, 56

Cope v. Parson,
570 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. banc 2019) 27, 28

Cornerstone Mortg., Inc. v. Ponzar, -- S.W.3d --, No. ED108758,
2021 WL 865275 (Mo. App. E.D. Mar. 9, 2021).....54

County Court of Washington County v. Murphy,
658 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. banc 1983) 23, 67, 68, 69

Cures Without Cloning v. Pund,
259 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) 14, 41

Dillon v. Gloss,
256 U.S. 368 (1921)36

Donaldson v. Missouri State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts,
615 S.W.3d 57 (Mo. banc 2020) 47, 48, 52

Farmer v. Kinder,
89 S.W.3d 447 (Mo. banc 2002)27

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968)68

Harris v. State Bank & Trust Company of Wellston,
484 S.W.2d 177 (Mo. 1972).....69

In re Hill,
8 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. banc 2000)43

Jordan v. Kansas City,
929 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)55

Kindred v. City of Smithville,
292 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)43

*King General Contractors, Inc. v. Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of Latter
Day Saints*,
821 S.W.2d 495 (Mo. banc 1992)55

Lauber-Clayton, LLC v. Novus Properties Co.,
407 S.W.3d 612 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)58

Lebeau v. Comm'rs of Franklin Cnty., Mo.,
422 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. banc 2014)70

Local Union 1287 v. Kansas City Area Transp. Auth.,
848 S.W.2d 462 (Mo. banc 1993)68

Lomax v. Sewell,
50 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)62

Meadowbrook Country Club v. Davis,
384 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. banc 1964)56

Mercy Hosps. E. Communities v. Missouri Health Facilities Rev. Comm.,
362 S.W.3d 415 (Mo. 2012).....67

Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist. v. City of Bellefontaine Neighbors,
476 S.W.3d 913 (Mo. banc 2016)37

Missouri Mun. League v. Carnahan,
303 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)41

Missouri Roundtable for Life v. Carnahan,
676 F.3d 665 (8th Cir. 2012)41

Mo. Health Care Ass’n v. Attorney Gen. of the State of Mo.,
953 S.W.2d 617 (Mo. banc 1997) 23, 70, 71

Murray v. City of St. Louis,
947 S.W.2d 74 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)..... 15, 16

People ex rel. Small v. Harrah’s N. Kansas City Corp.,
24 S.W.3d 60 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) 56, 57

Rekart v. Kirkpatrick,
639 S.W.2d 606 (Mo. banc 1982)35

Schaefer v. Koster,
342 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. banc 2011) 22, 57

State ex rel. Aquamsi Land Co. v. Hostetter,
79 S.W.2d 463 (Mo. 1934).....37

State ex rel. Chilcutt v. Thatch,
221 S.W.2d 172 (Mo. banc 1949)68

State ex rel. Mathewson v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of St. Louis Cty.,
841 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. banc 1992) 21, 35

State ex rel. Moore v. Toberman,
 250 S.W.2d 701 (Mo. banc 1952) 21, 29, 30

State ex rel. Shartel v. Westhues,
 9 S.W.2d 612 (Mo. banc 1928) 14, 21, 41, 43

State ex rel. Upchurch v. Blunt,
 810 S.W.2d 515 (Mo. banc 1991) 26, 34, 35, 37, 38, 53

State ex rel. Voss v. Davis,
 418 S.W.2d 163 (Mo. banc 1967)34

State v. Honeycutt,
 421 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. banc 2013) 27, 29

State v. Jeffrey,
 400 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. banc 2013) 11, 22, 44, 46, 47, 53

Stine v. Warford,
 18 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000)63

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut,
 479 U.S. 208 (1986)42

Trenton Farms RE, LLC v. Hickory Neighbors United, Inc.,
 603 S.W.3d 286 (Mo. banc 2020) 24, 25, 39, 40, 46

Union Elec. Co. v. Kirkpatrick,
 678 S.W.2d 402 (Mo. banc 1984) 31, 32, 33

United Labor Comm. of Mo. v. Kirkpatrick,
 572 S.W.2d 449 (Mo. banc 1978) 31, 33, 34

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 47, 48

Williston v. Vasterling,
 536 S.W.3d 321 (Mo. App. W.D. 2017)58

Willits v. Peabody Coal Co., LLC,
 400 S.W.3d 442 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013).....56

Witty v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 854 S.W.2d 836 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993).....68

Statutes

Article III, § 29 of the Constitution15

Article III, § 50 of the Constitution 32, 33

Article V of the U.S. Constitution36

Article V, § 3 of the Constitution.....9

Mo. Const. art. III, § 49 21, 27, 28

MO. CONST. art. III, § 52(a) 10, 15, 16, 21, 24, 28, 29, 30

Section 49.5910, RSMo 191914

Section 116.120.1, RSMo15

Section 116.180 9, 10, 11, 14, 18, 19, 24, 25, 26, 32, 39, 40, 43, 44, 46
 48, 53, 61, 62, 70, 71

Section 116.190, RSMo43

Section 116.332.1, RSMo13

Section 116.334.1, RSMo 13, 22, 25

Section 116.334.2, RSMo 9, 10, 11, 14, 18, 19, 24, 25, 26, 39, 40, 43, 44, 46, 48
 53, 58, 61, 62, 70, 71

Other Authorities

House Bill.....3, 14, 15, 16, 18, 23, 47, 50, 52, 53, 54, 63, 64, 65, 67, 69, 70, 71
